
A G E N D A 
 
 THE NINTH MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
                                                     OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS_2021______________        
                    
  
          THURSDAY 
TELECONFERENCE                       10:00 A.M.                   MAY 27, 2021 
 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
MINUTES 
  

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on May 13, 2021.  

 

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 
 
B06/21 - Talbot Development ULC - 1025 Talbot Street Pages 2-14 
 

Planning Report - B06/21 Pages 15-16 
 

A06/21 - Robert and Mary-Ellen Hillman - 66 Oldewood Crescent Pages 17-24 
 

Planning Report - A06/21 Pages 25-26 
 

A07/21 - Garth Dicker - 24 Park Avenue Pages 27-41 
 

Planning Report - A07/21 Pages 42-43 
 
B07/20 - Amendment - Big League Holdings Inc. - 258 Edward Street Pages 44-58 

 

NEW BUSINESS  
 

Next Meeting 
 

To Be Determined.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 



 
 

PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
t. (519) 633.2560   f. (519) 633.6581 

 9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 

 

 
CONFIRMATION OF A COMPLETE APPLICATION 

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 
 

April 28, 2021 
 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment  
Attention: Jon Hindley 
 
Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on April 21, 2021 with Planning 
Department Staff and the applicant.  
 
An application for Consent, regarding 1025 Talbot Street, was filed on April 26, 2021. 
 
This letter is notice that the information and material required under Subsections 53(2) and 53(3) 
and the required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided and the application for 
consent is thereby considered complete.  
 
Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.                

 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
     
 
Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning Services 
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484 WATERLOO STREET • LONDON ON • N6B 2P6 

PHONE: 519.672.7490 • FAX: 519.672.1012 

WEBSITE: WWW.CANADIANCOMMERCIAL.CA 
 

April 26, 2021                submitted via email 

 
Mr. Jon Hindley, Corporate Administrative and Accessibility Assistant  
City of St. Thomas    
545 Talbot Street 
St. Thomas, ON 
N5P 3V7 
jhindley@stthomas.ca 
 
Dear Mr. Hindley, 
 
Re:  Application for Consent 
  Canadian Commercial (Talbot) Inc. 
  1025 Talbot Street  
  St. Thomas, ON 
Canadian Commercial (Talbot) Inc., is pleased to submit an Application for Consent for the lands at 1025 Talbot 

Street  in St. Thomas  (the  “subject  lands”). The purpose of  the application  is  twofold;  to  sever approximately 

1.593ha from the subject lands and retain approximately 3.853ha; and, to establish an access easement over Parts 

2 and 3 on the attached severance sketch. 

The legal description of the subject lands is as follows: 

PART LOT 6, CONCESSION 9, GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF YARMOUTH, NOW IN THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS 

THE SUBJECT LANDS 

The subject lands are comprised of a single, 5.446ha parcel located at the northeast corner of Talbot Street and 

First  Avenue  (save  and  except  a  City‐owned  portion  at  the  corner) with  a  frontage  along  Talbot  Street  of 

approximately  179m  and  a  depth  along  First  Avenue  and  a  private  road  (SmartCentres  access  road)  of 

approximately 225m. 

The subject lands were formerly a component of the original parcel that comprised the Timken lands, and were 

formerly occupied by a portion of the Timken manufacturing plant, which has since been removed. Lands abutting 

to  the north of  the  subject  lands  (Part 1, Plan 11R‐10471) were  recent  severed  from  the original parcel and 

developed for commercial uses. 

The  subject  lands  are  designated  “Mixed Use Development”  in  the  City  of  St.  Thomas Official  Plan,  and  are 

currently zoned “Mixed Use Development (MU) Zone” in the City of St. Thomas Zoning By‐law. 

 

 

 

 

 

3



 

 
 

|  
484 WATERLOO STREET • LONDON ON • N6B 2P6 

PHONE: 519.672.7490 • FAX: 519.672.1012 

WEBSITE: WWW.CANADIANCOMMERCIAL.CA 
 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The lands to be severed are proposed to be developed for commercial uses, consisting of single‐ and multi‐unit 

commercial  buildings.  A  Development  Agreement  is  expected  to  be  executed  shortly,  permitting  their 

development. No specific development is proposed for the retained lands at this time. 

PROPOSED CONSENT TO SEVER AND EASEMENT APPLICATIONS 

In order to facilitate the proposed development, the lands are proposed to be severed as follows: 

 Sever approximately 1.539ha with a frontage of approximately 179m on Talbot Street and a 
frontage of approximately 44m on First Avenue. These lands are shown as Parts 1, 2, 3, 4, and 
5 on the attached severance sketch; and, 

 Retain approximately 3.853 with a frontage of approximately 178m on First Avenue and a depth 
of approximately 216m. 

In addition to the land severance, an easement is required as follows: 

Easement: Access easement in favour of the retained lands over Parts 2 and 3 on the severed lands. 

PART DESCRIPTIONS 

The attached consent sketch is based on a draft Reference Plan. The plan shows the lands to be severed as Parts 

1‐5 inclusive. The lands to be retained are not identified as a part specifically for this plan; they are labelled as Part 

1, Plan 11R‐10687. 

The parts on the severed lands each have their own specific purpose and are described as follows: 

Part 1: Main development area proposed to be developed for commercial uses. 

Part 2: Access driveway with a proposed right‐in‐right‐out access on First Avenue and a full‐turns access on the 

SmartCentres access road. This part  is proposed  to be subject  to an access easement  together with Part 2,  in 

favour of the lands to be retained. 

Part 3: This part is already subject to a servicing easement in favour of the recently developed lands to the north. 

A portion of the access driveway is proposed over this part and therefore it is included in the easement request 

together with Part 2, as noted above. 

Part 4: This part is subject to the same servicing easement as Part 3. 

Part 5: This part is a small portion of land subject to a servicing easement.  
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484 WATERLOO STREET • LONDON ON • N6B 2P6 

PHONE: 519.672.7490 • FAX: 519.672.1012 

WEBSITE: WWW.CANADIANCOMMERCIAL.CA 
 

 

As per the required submission materials, please find attached the following electronic documents: 

 Completed Application for Consent, signed and commissioned (one application form has been provided 
for the 2 required consents); 

 Letter of Authorization from the landowner, Talbot Developments ULC;  

 Severance Sketch; and, 

 Site Plan. 

In addition to the above, the required application fee will be submitted to the City separately. 

We trust that the enclosed  information  is complete and satisfactory and we  look forward to a timely approval 

process. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact our office. 

Yours very truly, 

ZELINKA PRIAMO LTD. 

 

Lee Greenwood 

Canadian Commercial 
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MAY 4, 20211:500

SITE PLAN

1125 TALBOT STREET, ST THOMAS
SITE DEVELOPMENT

SP1

THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR USE OF CANADIAN COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT'S CLIENT
AND MAY NOT BE USED, REPRODUCED OR RELIED UPON BY THIRD PARTIES, EXCEPT AS AGREED BY
CCD AND ITS CLIENT, AS REQUIRED BY LAW OR FOR USE BY GOVERNMENTAL REVIEWING
AGENCIES. CCD ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY, AND DENIES ANY LIABILITY WHATSOEVER, TO ANY
PARTY THAT MODIFIES THIS DRAWING WITHOUT CCD'S EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT. DO NOT
SCALE THIS DOCUMENT. ALL MEASUREMENTS MUST BE OBTAINED FROM STATED DIMENSIONS.
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B06-2021 

 
Applicant: Talbot Development ULC  

Directed to:     Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:   May 19, 2021 
Meeting Date: May 27, 2021 

Location:         1025 Talbot Street, City of St. Thomas 

 
Subject:          Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department:   Planning Department 
Prepared by:   Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments:  Location Plan 
                        

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report B06-2021 be received. 

 
 
Origin 
Consent application B06/21 has been filed for the 
purpose of creating one lot for commercial 
development purposes and an easement for shared 
access purposes, as shown on the site plan 
accompanying the application. 
 
Proposal 
The applicant is proposing to sever one vacant lot 
with frontage of 181.06m on Talbot Street, 50.84m 
on First Avenue and an area of 1.59 hectares, 
proposed to be used for commercial development 
purposes. The applicant is proposing to retain a 
vacant lot with frontage of 177.99m on First Avenue 
and an area of 3.85 hectares, proposed to be used for 
mixed use development purposes. The applicant is 
also proposing to create an easement for shared 
access purposes. 
 
Official Plan 
 The subject lands are in the Mixed Use 

Development designation, as shown on Schedule 
“A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the 
City of St. Thomas.  

 The Mixed Use Development designation on 
Schedule “A” means the predominant use of land 
is for (5.15.3.1):  
i) a wide range of commercial, office, 

institutional, medical/dental, personal care 
and other service commercial uses i.e. 
banks, restaurants, other services, etc.; 

ii) hotel/motel uses; 
iii) medium and high-density residential uses in single use form and/or mixed-use forms that are compatible with, and 

complementary to, surrounding uses; 
iv) ground floor uses in mixed use residential buildings, such as retail, restaurants, entertainment, and personal service 

establishments, are encouraged subject to the needs identified in the City’s Retail Market Study. 
 The design of the Mixed-Use Development project at Talbot Street and First Avenue will reflect the prominent location 

of the development site at the entranceway/gateway to the Downtown, including extensive landscaping, integrated 
signage, and pedestrian realm improvements. Development in the southerly portion of the site may include a public 
and/or private space for commemoration of the former Timken manufacturing use, and may include such features as a 
plaque, commemorative garden, or other similar features or landscape treatments (5.15.3.4).  

 Access will be controlled and designed to minimize the danger to vehicular and pedestrian traffic. Points of ingress and 
egress to Talbot Street will not be permitted and points of ingress and egress to First Avenue will be limited in number. 
Development shall implement where possible consolidated vehicular access/circulation points and safe pedestrian 
connections and access to the internal road system located on the Power Centre designation (5.15.3.9). 

 Adequate vehicular parking and loading spaces shall be provided. There shall be only a limited amount of vehicular 
parking between the street and the first tier of buildings (5.15.3.10).   

 For development on “brownfield” lands, an environmental audit of the lands shall be prepared in accordance with the 
prevailing protocols and guidelines of the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change and all applications for a 
building permit are to be supported with a record of Site Condition (RSC) in accordance with the findings and 
recommendations of the Environmental audit (5.15.3.11). 

 All Planning Act applications submitted for a change of use, additions, or consent to sever are subject to early 
consultation and the complete application requirements of Subsection 10.11 in the Official Plan. Supporting technical 
studies, such as servicing reports and traffic impact studies, may be required through the Zoning, Consent to Sever, or 
Site Plan Approval processes. Where feasible, studies should take a comprehensive approach that addresses the entire 
Mixed-Use Development designation (5.15.3.12). 
 
 
 

Location Plan: 
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 Schedule B (Roads Plan) to the Official Plan of the City of St. Thomas classifies First Avenue as a Major Arterial. 
 Schedule C (Roads Widening Plan) to the Official Plan of the City of St. Thomas identifies First Avenue with a proposed 

minimum road allowance width of 26m. The right-of-way widths indicate the minimum planned widths of the road right 
of ways that may be secured as part of the development approval process (9.1.1.9.1). Road widenings shall be 
reserved or obtained, at no cost to the City, through subdivision approval, condominium approval, land severance 
consent, site plan approval or by gift, bequeathment, purchase or through expropriation where necessary and feasible 
(9.1.1.9.2). 

 
Zoning By-Law 
 The subject lands are in the Mixed Use Development zone (h2, h3 MU), on Zoning Map 11 to the City of St. Thomas 

Zoning By-Law 50-88, as amended. 
 The permitted commercial uses of the MU zone include automotive service business, business office, car wash, clinic, 

drive-in restaurant, drug store, gas bar, hotel/motel, personal service shop, private recreation facility, restaurant, retail 
store, specialty food store, tavern, and theatre (20.1(i)). 

 No building or structure shall be erected or used for any purpose permitted by subsection 20.1 unless the following 
municipal services are available to service the building or structure and the land on which it is situate, a water supply 
system and a sanitary sewage system and a storm sewage system (20.3). 

 Minimum Lot Area 1.2 hectares (20.4.2).  
 Minimum Lot frontage 50m (20.4.3). 
 No part of any building, driveway, parking or loading area shall be erected within 3m of any lot line (20.4.4). 
 The MU zone may consist of lots that are owned by one or more persons. Where the development of the land is 

approved under Section 41 of the Planning Act and, pursuant to a consent subsequently given under section 53 of the 
Planning Act or pursuant to an approval or exemption subsequently given under section 50 of the Condominium Act, 
any part of the land is conveyed or otherwise dealt with, the provisions of Section 20 and any other regulations of By-
law 50-88 are hereby deemed to apply to the land as a whole and to any building or structure thereon in the same 
manner and to the same extent as if the consent, approval or exemption was not given, so long as the land and any 
building or structure thereon are used and continue to be used for the purpose for which the development was 
approved (20.4.5). 

 Maximum height of buildings and structures, theatre 13.7m and all other commercial uses 9.2m (20.5.1). 
 Minimum landscaped area 10% (20.5.2). 
 Minimum number of parking spaces 5.5 spaces per 100m2 of floor area (20.5.3). 
 The gross leasable floor area of all commercial uses within the MU zone shall not exceed 16,722sqm (20.5.4(i)). 
 The gross leasable floor area minimum for any retail store - 280sqm (20.5.4(ii)). 
 Service commercial, personal service, offices and restaurants uses incorporated into mixed uses built form 

development are not subject to 20.5.4(i) (20.5.4(iii)).   
 Where the symbol "h" appears on a Zoning Map or on a Special Zoning Map with a Zone Symbol or Special Zone 

Symbol, notwithstanding the provisions of that zone or special zone, unless this by-law has been amended to remove 
the relevant "h" symbol, those lands shall not be developed or used except in compliance with the provisions of the 
applicable zone, or for such other uses set out in the relevant Holding Provisions below. The relevant holding provisions 
are denoted by the number (if any) immediately following the symbol "h" on the Zoning Map or Special Zoning Map 
(20.7). 
i) Environmental Remediation - To ensure that environmental concerns are addressed, the "h1" symbol will not be  

deleted from the Zone until a written report prepared by a qualified person is filed with and accepted (in writing) by the 
City, confirming that the soils meet Provincial criteria for the proposed use; or a Record of Site Condition (RSC) has 
been issued under Ontario Regulation 153/04, confirming the soils meet Provincial criteria for the proposed use.  

ii) Gross Leasable Floor Area - Interim Limit Applicable to Gross Leasable Floor Area for a Specialty Food Store Use - To 
ensure that the construction of new specialty food store facilities does not outpace the increase in market demand, the 
total Gross Leasable Floor Area for use by a Specialty Food Store shall be limited to a maximum of 550sqm while the 
"h2" symbol applies. The "h2" symbol shall not be deleted from the Zone until a report prepared by a qualified retail 
analyst is filed with and accepted (in writing) by the City.  

iii) Gross Leasable Floor Area - Interim Limit Applicable to Gross Leasable Floor Area for Commercial Uses - To ensure that 
the construction of new retail facilities does not outpace the increase in market demand, the total Gross Leasable Floor 
Area for commercial uses shall be limited to a maximum of 14,626sqm while the "h3" symbol applies. The "h3" symbol 
shall not be deleted from the Zone until a report prepared by a qualified retail analyst is filed with and accepted (in 
writing) by the City. 

 
Comments 
 The payment of cash-in-lieu of parkland is not required, as payment was acquired through the approval of Consent 

Application B07/2018, 1055 Talbot Street. 
 A road widening on First Avenue is not required, as the lands were acquired through the approval of Consent 

Application B07/2018, 1055 Talbot Street. 
 The H1 holding zone was recently removed from the severed portion of the subject lands, through Zoning By-Law 

Amendment 82-2021. A Verification of Site Conditions letter was submitted in support of the application, prepared by 
EXP Services Inc. 

 A site plan approval application has been filed concurrently for the development of the proposed severed lot.   
 In staff’s opinion Consent Application B06-2021 conforms with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-Law and 

satisfies the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. Therefore, approval of the consent 
application is supportable. Should the Committee approve Consent Application B06-2021 staff recommends the following 
conditions:  
1) that applicant enters into a development agreement with the City of St. Thomas; and  
2) that the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
t. (519) 633.2560   f. (519) 633.6581 

 9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 

 

 
CONFIRMATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE 

 
 

April 28, 2021 
 
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment  
Attention: Jon Hindley 
 
Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on April 21, 2021 with Planning staff and 
the applicant.  
 
An application for a minor variance, regarding 66 Oldewood Crescent, was filed on April 27, 2021 and 
the required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided.  
 
Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.                

 
 
Regards, 
 
 
     
 
Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning Services 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas

 

Report No.: COA06-2021 

 

Applicant: Robert and Mary-Ellen Hillman 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    May 19, 2021 
Meeting Date:  May 27, 2021 

 
Location: 66 Oldewood Crescent, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments: Location Plan 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA06-2021 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The applicants are proposing to construct a 3.6m x 9.39m  
sunroom on the back of the existing residential dwelling, as  
shown on the site plan accompanying the application. 
 
MINOR VARIANCE: 
(i) To permit a sunroom addition a minimum of 5.9m from 

the rear lot line, whereas Table 1 to Subsection 6.4, Item 
Number 10, and Column 2 of the Zoning By-Law requires 
a minimum rear yard depth of 9m. 

 
OFFICIAL PLAN:  
 The subject lands are designated Residential as shown on 

Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the 
City of St. Thomas. Permitted uses include low, medium, 
and high-density residential use (5.1.3.1). 

 Wherever a use is permitted in a land use classification, it 
is intended that uses, buildings or structures normally 
incidental, accessory, and essential to that use are also 
permitted (11.2.1). 

 
ZONING BY-LAW:  
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone 

(R2-10) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-
Law No. 50-88, as amended (7.5.39). 

 Permitted uses of the R3-39 zone include a single detached dwelling and uses accessory to the foregoing 
(7.5.39(b)). 

 The requirements and setbacks for a single detached dwelling in the R2-10 zone include: 
   minimum lot area - 371.5m2; 
   minimum lot frontage - 12m; 
   maximum main building height - 11m; 
   maximum accessory building height - 4m; 
   maximum lot coverage - 35%;  
   maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building - the lesser of 15% of the lot area or 67m2; 
   maximum number of dwelling units - 1 per lot;  
   maximum roof area - 50%; 
   minimum front yard depth - 6m; 
   minimum rear yard depth - 9m; 
   minimum interior side yard depth - 1m; 
   minimum ground floor area - 2 storey dwelling 42m2; and  
   minimum number of parking spaces - 1 parking space per dwelling unit. 
 
 
 
 

Location Plan:
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 

 
COMMENTS: 

 
COMMENTS:  
 The applicants are proposing to construct a one storey sunroom addition on the back of the existing dwelling, 

which will be used to accommodate a swim spa and hot tub. 
 The proposed sunroom addition will be setback a minimum of 5.9m to the rear lot line, which provides an 

adequate setback from neighbouring development and area in the rear yard for landscaping, outdoor amenity 
space and drainage.  

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, 
are minor in nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, 
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application 
COA06-2021 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA06-2021, the decision should reflect 
that the Committee is approving a 3.6m x 9.39m one storey sunroom addition a minimum of 5.9m from the rear 
lot line, substantially as shown on the plans accompanying the subject application. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aerial Photography (2015): 
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PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
t. (519) 633.2560   f. (519) 633.6581 

 9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 

 

 
CONFIRMATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE 

 
 

April 29, 2021 
 
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment  
Attention: Jon Hindley 
 
Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on April 14th, 2021 with Planning staff and 
the applicant.  
 
An application for a minor variance, regarding 24 Park Avenue, was filed on April 27th, 2021 and the 
required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided.  
 
Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.                

 
 
Regards, 
 
 
     
 
Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning Services 
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CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ST THOMAS 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR FOR PERMISSION 
(Section 45 of the Planning Act, RSO, 1990, as amended)

 

Application #: _____________ 

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO: City of St. Thomas 
545 Talbot Street 
St. Thomas ON N5P 3V7 
Tel:  (519) 631-1680 ext 4125 Fax:  (519) 633-9019 
Email:  jhindley@stthomas.ca   

Please note that in accordance with By-Law 30-2015, consultation with the Planning and 
Building Services Department must take place prior to the submission of an application. 
After c onsultation, t he appl ication w ill be filed w ith t he A ssistant S ecretary-Treasurer, 
together with the sketch referred to in Note 1 and $400 made payable to the City of St. 
Thomas.  A ll i nformation an d m aterials s ubmitted for t he a pplication s hall be made 
available to the public, as indicated by Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990. 

Personal information contained on this form is collected under the authority of the Planning Act, 
R.S.O. 1990, as amended, and Ontario Regulation 200/96 and will be used for the purpose of 
processing this application. 

1. Name of Owner(s) _______________________________________________________

Address_______________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

Postal Code_____________Tel:_________________e-mail:______________________

2. Name of Authorized Agent (if any)__________________________________________

Address __________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

Postal Code_____________Tel:_________________e-mail:______________________

Note: Please specify to whom all communications should be sent:  Owner       Agent 

3. Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning By-law applied for:

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

4. Reason why the proposed use cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law:

_______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

5. Location of Land:

Concession No._____ Lot(s)_____________Registered Plan No._______Lot(s)____________ 

Reference Plan No. ________________________Part(s) ________________________       

1/6                                                                               August, 2019 

 OFFICE USE: Date Application Received: _________________________    Consultation Date: ________________________ 

Date Application Deemed Complete: __________________     
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   2/6   August, 2019 

Geographic/Former Township _____________________________________________ 

Name of Street _________________________________________Street No. _________ 

6. Dimensions of land affected:

Frontage_______________________Depth _________________________________

Area __________________________Width of Street _________________________

7. Access to the subject land is by:

a Regional Road  a private road 
a Municipal road that is maintained 
all year 
a Municipal road that is maintained seasonally 

8. Particulars of all b uildings and  s tructures on or pr oposed f or the s ubject l and (Specify
ground floor ar ea, g ross f loor ar ea, n umber of  s toreys, w idth, l ength, hei ght).  P lease
specify use of existing structures.

Existing:

______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

USE __________________________________________________________________

Proposed:

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

9. Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject land (Specify
distance from side, rear and front lot lines).  Please specify use of proposed structure.

Existing:

_________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

Proposed:

______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

USE
______________________________________________________________________

10. Date of acquisition of subject land: __________________________________________

11. Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject land:_________________

______________________________________________________________________

12. Existing uses of the subject land:

_____________________________________________________________________
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13. Existing uses of abutting lands:

North: ___________________________  East: ________________________________

South:___________________________  West: _______________________________

14. Length of time the existing uses of the subject land have continued:

______________________________________________________________________

15. Services available (check appropriate space or spaces):

Water:

Municipally owned and operated Other (Specify) ________________________ 
piped water system 

Sewage Disposal: 

Municipally owned and operated Other (Specify)___________________ 
sanitary sewer system 

Storm Drainage 

Storm sewers Other (Specify)______________   _ 

16. Present Official Plan designation of the subject land:

_____________________________________________________________________

17. Present Zoning of the subject land:

_____________________________________________________________________

18. Has the owner previously applied for relief (minor variance) under Section 45 of the Act in
respect of the subject property?

yes                    no

If the answer is yes, describe briefly (and if known, quote Application #)

______________________________________________________________________

19. Is the subject property the subject of a current application for a consent under Section 53
or a plan of subdivision under Section 51 of the Planning Act, 1990?

yes        no    If so, state Application # and status____________________
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APPLICANT DECLARATION 

By making this application, permission is hereby granted to any Municipal staff members and 
Municipal Planning Consultant to enter upon the premises described in this application at a 
reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting the property in relation to the proposed application 
and for distributing information concerning the same.  This information is being collected 
pursuant to the Planning Act, Municipal Act, and Freedom of Information Act.  The information 
contained herein will be distributed to bodies and agencies prescribed by legislation and 
regulation and also to interested parties.  

If this application is signed by an agent or solicitor on behalf of an applicant, the owner’s written 
authorization must accompany the application (Appendix A). If the applicant is a corporation 
acting without an agent or solicitor, the application must be signed by an officer of the 
corporation and the corporation’s seal (if any) must be affixed. 

MUNICIPAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT 

Application information is collected under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13. 
In accordance with that Act, it is the policy of the City of St. Thomas to provide public access to 
all Planning Act applications and supporting documentation submitted to the City.  

I _______________________, the Owner or Authorized Agent, hereby agree and acknowledge  
  (Print name of Owner or Authorized Agent) 
that the information contained in this application and any documentation, including reports, 
studies and drawings, provided in support of the application, by myself, my agents, consultants 
and solicitors, constitutes public information and will become part of the public record. As such, 
and in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M. 56, I hereby consent to the City of St. Thomas making this 
application and its supporting documentation available to the general public, including copying 
and disclosing the application and its supporting documentation to any third party upon their 
request.  

Collection of Personal Information: 
Personal information on this form is collected under the authority of Section 41 of the Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990 and Sections 8 (1) and 10 of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, and will be 
used to contact the owner, applicant and/or agent regarding the Committee of Adjustment 
Application. Questions about this collection should be directed to the City Clerk, 545 Talbot 
Street, St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 (519) 631-1680.  

AFFIDAVIT OR SWORN DECLARATION 

I,____________________________ of ________________ in the province of __________, 
      name of applicant                                City 

make oath and say (or solemnly declare) that the information required under Schedule 1 of 
Ontario Regulation 545/06 and provided by the applicant in this application is accurate, and that 
the information contained in the documents that accompany this application is accurate. 
Sworn (or declared) before me at the _______________ on this _____ day of _______, 20____. 

   City                    Day       Month    Year 

_______________________________________ ____________________ 
      Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent   Date 

_______________________________________ _____________________ 
      Signature of Commissioner of Oaths, etc.    Date 
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NOTES: 

1. Each copy of  this application must be accompanied by a S ketch. The Sketch need not
necessarily be to scale, but dimensions must be accurate, and showing the following:

(a) The boundaries and dimensions of the subject land;

(b) The location, size and type of all existing and proposed buildings and structures on
the subject land, indicating the distance of the buildings or structures from the front
yard lot line, rear yard lot line and the side yard lot lines;

(c) The approximate location of al l natural and artificial features on t he subject land
and on land that is adjacent to the subject land that, in the opinion of the applicant,
may a ffect t he application.   Examples i nclude buildings, dr iveways, s wimming
pools, roads, railways, drainage ditches, wells, septic tank and tile bed, and trees;

(d) The current uses on land that is adjacent to the subject land;

(e) The l ocation, w idth a nd n ame o f any r oads w ithin or  abut ting t he s ubject l and,
indicating w hether i t i s an u nopened r oad al lowance, a p ublic t raveled r oad, a
private road or a right-of-way;

(f) If ac cess t o t he s ubject l and i s by  w ater onl y, t he l ocation of t he par king a nd
docking facilities to be used;

(g) The l ocation and na ture o f any r estrictive c ovenant or eas ement a ffecting t he
subject land; 

2. The C ommittee of A djustment may require t hat a  pr eliminary dr awing be pr epared,
signed and dated by an Ontario Land Surveyor.

3. If this application is signed by an agent or solicitor on behalf of an applicant, the owner’s
written authorization must accompany the application.  If the applicant i s a  corporation ac ting
without agent or solicitor, the application must be signed by an officer of the corporation and the
corporation's seal (if any) must be affixed.
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas

 

Report No.: COA07-2021 

 

Applicant: Garth Dicker 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    May 19, 2021 
Meeting Date:  May 27, 2021 

 
Location: 24 Park Avenue, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments: Location Plan 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA07-2021 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:   
The applicant is proposing to construct a 4.25m x 6.75m 
addition on the south side of the existing detached garage, 
as shown on the site plan accompanying the application.  
 
MINOR VARIANCE: 
(i) To permit an enclosed accessory building with a floor 

area of 80sqm, whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, Item 
Number 6, Column 2 of the Zoning By-Law provides that 
the maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory 
building be the lesser of 15% (105.63m2) of the lot area 
(704.21m2) or 67m2. 

 
OFFICIAL PLAN:  
 The subject lands are designated Residential as shown 

on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the 
City of St. Thomas. Permitted uses include low, medium, 
and high-density residential use (5.1.3.1). 

 Wherever a use is permitted in a land use classification, 
it is intended that uses, buildings or structures normally 
incidental, accessory, and essential to that use are also 
permitted (11.2.1). 

 
ZONING BY-LAW:  
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 

No. 50-88, as amended.  
 Permitted uses of Third Residential Zone (R3) include a single detached dwelling and accessory uses (Section 7). 
 Maximum lot coverage 35% (7.4(1)(2)(5).  
 The maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building shall be the lesser of 15% of the lot area or 67m2 

(7.4(1)(2)(6)). 
 In the case of an enclosed accessory building floor area means, the floor area of the building measured from the 

outside of all outside walls (1.45(ii)). 
 An accessory building may be erected and used within a rear yard, but no part shall be erected or used within 

0.3m of the rear lot line and 0.3m of any interior lot line (4.2.4.4(i)). 
 No accessory building shall exceed 4m in height (4.2.4.8). 
 
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 

 
 
 

Location Plan:
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COMMENTS:  
 The location of the existing garage does not conform with the Zoning By-law; however, the applicant has 

submitted a plan prepared by J.G Rupert, Ontario Land Surveyor, dated February 12, 1979, confirming that the 
garage is legal non-complying, as the building predates the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 50-88, which was 
approved by City Council on April 18, 1988. 

 Aside from the floor area, the proposed garage addition conforms with the balance of the applicable zoning 
regulations, including setbacks, lot coverage and height. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, 
are minor in nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, 
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application 
COA07-2021 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA07-2021, the decision should reflect 
that the Committee is approving an enclosed accessory building with a maximum floor area of 80sqm, as shown 
on the plans accompanying the application. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aerial Photography (2015): 
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Hello Jon, 

 

Can you please circulate this to the COA for their consideration and comments, thank-you. 

 

 On November 12, 2020, the Committee of Adjustment approved consent application B7-

2020, for the lands municipally know as 258 Edward Street. 

 The owner is in the process of completing the conditions outlined in the Committee’s 

approval and it has come to light that there is a minor variation in the dimensions on the site 

plan submitted in support of the application vs the final Draft Reference Plan that was 

recently submitted. I have attached is a copy of both plans and the application for the 

Committee’s consideration. 

 Based on the review of the plans it appears that the interior side lot line between the 

severed and retained lots is shifted over to the west by approximately 2.4m. 

 
2.) Planning Act: 
 Subsection 53(23) of the Planning Act provides the Committee with the power to change the 

conditions of a provisional consent at any time before a consent is given. 

 Subsection 53(24) of the Planning Act provides the requirements for written notice of the 

change of the conditions of a provisional consent. Subsection 53(27) of the Planning Act 

outlines the appeal process. 

 Subsection 53(26) of the Planning Act provides that no written notice is required if in the 

Committee’s opinion the change to conditions is minor. 

 

3.) Comments: 
 In staff’s opinion the amendment is minor in nature and does not significantly deviate from 

what was considered and approved at the public meeting on November 12, 2020. 

 
Regards, 
 
Steve G. Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 

 
 
Planning and Building Services Department 
Central Elgin Planning Office 
9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 
Telephone: 519-631-1680, ext. 4210 
Telephone: 519-633-2560 
Fax: 519-633-6581 
scraig@stthomas.ca 
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	B06/21 - Talbot Development ULC - 1025 Talbot Street

	Planning Report - B06/21
	A06/21 - Robert and Mary-Ellen Hillman - 66 Oldewood Crescent

	Planning Report - A06/21
	A07/21 - Garth Dicker - 24 Park Avenue 

	Planning Report - A07/21
	B07/20 - Amendment - Big League Holdings Inc. - 258 Edward Street 

	Date Application Received: April 27, 2021
	Consultation Date: April 14, 2021
	Date Application Deemed Complete: April 29, 2021
	Application: A07/21
	Name of Owners: Garth Dicker
	Address 1: 24 Park Ave, St. Thomas
	Address 2: 
	Postal Code: N5R 4V8
	Tel: 519-857-8957
	email: gdicker@sympatico.ca
	Name of Authorized Agent if any: Bill Sargeant
	Address 1_2: 6439 Middle River Road, St. Thomas
	Address 2_2: 
	Postal Code_2: N5P 3S9
	Tel_2: 519-639-4730
	email_2: revealdesigns@rogers.com
	Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning Bylaw applied for 1: By-law currently limits the size of an accessory building to 67 sq.m.  the Owner proposes an addition to the existing garage which will 
	Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning Bylaw applied for 2: result in an accessory building of 80 sq.m. 
	Reason why the proposed use cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning Bylaw 1: Owner proposes to enlarge the existing garage to accommodate another vehicle with head room as the existing garage is too small.
	Reason why the proposed use cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning Bylaw 2: 
	Concession No: Block 9
	Lots: Lot 7
	Registered Plan No: RP 80
	Lots_2: 
	Reference Plan No: 
	Parts: 
	Owner: Off
	Agent: Yes
	Clear: 
	GeographicFormer Township: City of St. Thomas, County of Elgin
	Name of Street: Park Ave
	Street No: 24
	Frontage: 62.74' (19.12 m)
	Depth: 120.75' (36.80 m)
	Area: 704.21 sq.m.
	Width of Street: 
	Existing 1: House - 1-1/2 storey brick home.  81.38 sq.m. - Width 7.375m x length 11.000m 
	Existing 2: Garage - single storey vinyl sided.  50.44 sq.m - Width 6.750m x length 7.375m
	USE: Single Family Residence and garage accessory building
	Proposed 1: Addition onto existing garage measuring 6.750 m x 4.25m - Area Proposed 29.26 sq.m. for a total garage area of 79.26 sq.m.
	Proposed 2: 
	Existing 1_2: House located 20.60' (6.28 m) set back from East property line (Park Ave) and 22.60' (6.89 m) south of North property line (Erie St.)
	Existing 2_2: Garage located 0.70' (0.21 m) south of North property Line, and 3.20' (0.98 m) east of west property line.
	Proposed 1_2: Garage extension to be added south of the existing garage.  west face aligned with existing, east face aligned with existing and extending
	Proposed 2_2: 14'0" (4.25m) south of the existing building.
	Date of acquisition of subject land: Owner purchased December 15, 2004
	Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject land 1: House constructed prior to 1958
	Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject land 2: detached garage constructed prior to February 1979 where it was noted on the property survey completed by J.G Rupert Feb. 12, 1979.
	Existing uses of the subject land: Residential dwelling
	Regional Road: Off
	Municipal Road maintained year round: Yes
	Municipal Road maintained seasonally: Off
	Private Road: Off
	North: Erie Street
	East: Park Ave
	South: Residential Dwelling
	West: Residential Dwelling
	Length of time the existing uses of the subject land have continued: Indications are the house is over 100 years old.
	Other water service: 
	Other Sewage Disposal: 
	Present Official Plan designation of the subject land: 
	Present Zoning of the subject land: R3 - as per Zoning Map 17 Zoning Bylaw 74-2018
	If the answer is yes describe briefly and if known quote Application: 
	If so state Application  and status: 
	Other Storm Drainage: 
	Water: Yes
	Sewage: Yes
	Storm Drainage: Yes
	Yes: Off
	No: Yes
	Yes 2: Off
	No 2: Yes
	Print name of Owner or Authorized Agent: Garth Dicker
	name of applicant: William (Bill) Sargeant
	City: St. Thomas
	undefined: Ontario
	City_2: St. Thomas
	Day: 21
	Month: 04
	Year: 21
	Date: 2021.04.21
	Date_2: 


